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Market Back To Extreme Overbought

As noted last week, the more significant concern remains the underlying technical condition of the
market. While the rally has been impressive, rising to all-time highs, the market is now back to
more extreme overbought levels.

Furthermore, our "money flow buy signal” is near a peak and slightly triggered a "sell signal.”
However, with the MACD still positive, the signal suggests a consolidation rather than
correction. However, a confirming MACD often aligns with short-term corrections at a minimum.
Therefore we will watch that signal closely. Also, this entire rally from the recent lows has been
on very weak volume, which suggests a lack of commitment.
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Currently, the bulls control the market as we are in the middle of a "buying stampede." Historically,
buying stampedes last on average between 7 and 12 days. Logically, buying stampedes always
get followed by selling stampedes of similar lengths. However, there are times these
stampedes can last much longer than expected.

We are currently in one of those longer-term periods. As shown below, the S&P 500 has only
been down in 2 of the last 18 days. How unusual is that? In the previous 20-years of the S&P
500, the number of times the market accomplished such a feat was precisely ZERO.


https://realinvestmentadvice.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/SP500-Chart1-110521.png
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Of course, that stampede gets driven by exuberance.

Irrational Exuberance

In our daily market commentary (click the banner below to subscribe for FREE morning
delivery), we quoted a piece of analysis from Chartr.com. To wit:

?Every week it feels like we get a new headline about financial markets doing
something unusual. Just this week we?ve had:?

e A ?squid game? crypto token falling 99.99% in a few minutes.

e Tesla adding hundreds of billions of dollars in value over a deal with Hertz that hasn?t
even been signed.

e US stock markets hitting fresh all-time-highs.

?All of which begs the question: are we in a bubble??


https://realinvestmentadvice.com/fed-says-no-interest-rate-hikes-in-sight-market-rallies/
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So where are we now?

The latest CAPE ratio for the S&P 500 Index is 38x. That?s pretty close to the all-time
record, which was 44x back in 2000. For those with a short memory, that was just
before the dotcom bubble burst and stock markets (particularly tech) crashed hard.?

As we have noted previously, valuations, by themselves, are a terrible timing metric. However, they
tell us a great deal about expected future returns and current market psychology.

When it comes to "irrational exuberance,” there are other indicators better at revealing
speculation in the markets that have preceded a stock market crash.

The CNN Fear/Greed index is now at extreme greed territory.


https://realinvestmentadvice.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Shiller-PE-Ratios-Exuberance.jpg

Fear & Greed Over Time

Extreme Greed a

Chart courtesy of TheMarketEar via Zerohedge

Furthermore, the demand for protection against a stock market crash (put options) fell to new lows.

Chart courtesy of TheMarketEar via Zerohedge

Historically, such periods of "speculative" activity led to a minimum of short-term stock market
corrections, but a crash is not beyond the realm of possibilities.

As noted above, with the market extremely overbought, speculative activity surging, and conviction
weak, taking some actions to rebalance and manage risk is warranted.

However, for now, investors have "no fear" as they believe the Fed will continue to remain
accommodative.

[dmc]

The Fed's Third Mandate Takes Priority

My co-portfolio manager, Michael Lebowitz, made an important observation on Thursday.



"Jerome Powell made it clear the Fed is in no hurry to raise interest rates. 'We don?t
think it?s time yet to raise interest rates. There is still ground to cover to reach
maximum employment, both in terms of employment and in terms of participation.' The
Fed?s reason is the employment picture is not back to pre-pandemic levels.

In our mind, there is plenty of evidence such as the outsize quits rate, rising wages, and
the record number of job openings that scream the labor market is very healthy. Does
Mr. Powell disagree with our assessment, or is there more to the Fed?s policy stance?

We believe he answered the question at Wednesday?s press conference. Per Jerome
Powell:

"The Fed?s policy actions have been guided by our mandate to promote maximum
employment and stable prices for the American people along with our responsibilities
to promote the stability of the financial system.™

The last sentence is the most important.

According to the Federal Reserve's Congressional authorization, the Fed has only TWO mandates:
price stability (inflation) and full employment.

The third mandate is a self-imposed mandate from Ben Bernanke, who was the Fed Chairman in
2010:

?This approach eased financial conditions in the past and, so far, looks to be
effective again. Stock prices rose, and long-term interest rates fell when investors
began to anticipate the most recent action. Easier financial conditions will promote
economic growth. For example, lower mortgage rates will make housing more
affordable and allow more homeowners to refinance. Lower corporate bond rates will
encourage investment. And higher stock prices will boost consumer wealth and
help increase confidence, which can also spur spending.?

Fed Opts To Keep Markets Elevated

Jerome Powell ignored surging inflationary pressures and a robust job market in favor of supporting
asset prices. With valuations surging, speculative activity rising, and investors heavily
leveraged, the Fed faces a difficult choice.

There is already a decoupling of markets from consumer confidence. A stock market crash would
further devastate confidence pushing the economy into recession. That is the risk the Fed cannot
afford.


http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/11/03/AR2010110307372.html
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However, while the Fed remains focused on keeping markets elevated, inflation poses a significant
risk.

Currently, with PPI at the highest spread to CPI in history, it suggests producers can't pass
on costs to customers. Such equates to weaker profit margins and earnings in the future.
However, if they elect to pass those costs onto consumers, such will raise living costs well above
wages.
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As Michael concluded:

"Promoting the stability of the financial system' seems to be an unofficial mandate.
Might the Fed be dragging their feet to reduce crisis-driven policy because they fear a
stock market crash? More specifically, can extreme stock valuations be justified without
an overly aggressive Fed?

The latest Fed meeting makes it increasingly clear that monetary policy changes are
more a function of the asset markets and not the Fed?s congressionally stated
mandates."
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Ignoring the inflation risk is likely unwise. Previous spikes in the inflation spread aligned
with weaker economic growth, stock market contractions, or crashes.

While the Fed should be tapering monetary policy and hiking rates to prepare for the next
recessionary downturn, they will opt to keep asset prices inflating. However, just as in the past,
opting to keep monetary policy too loose for too long eventually triggers a more significant crisis.

In Case You Missed It

History Suggests That Stocks Won’t
Like Inflation

Several articles published lately suggest that stocks perform well in higher
inflation environments. That may._.

> Read More

Weaker Economic Growth Coming

While the Fed is busy supporting the equity markets, overvaluations, and speculative activity, the
bond market has a different message. As discussed this past week, our expectation of weaker
economic growth in 2022 is coming to fruition.

"The history of stock market crashes due to the Fed?s monetary intervention schemes
is evident. Not just over the last decade, but since the Fed became "active' in 1980."
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More evidence continues to support that view, as noted by the sharp drop in productivity despite
jobless claims falling back to pre-pandemic levels. Thus, while the Fed hopes for "full
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employment,” such remains a function of "math" as the labor force shrinks.
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More importantly, "real wages" are not keeping up with the inflationary surge.
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Such will inevitably weigh on consumption which will weaken economic growth.

Lower Bond Yields On The Way

Are there currently risks to the bond market that investors should be concerned about near term?
Yes. The current spike in inflation will likely last longer than expected due to the break of supply
lines. Furthermore, rates tend to rise when the Fed begins to discuss "tapering” their bond
purchases as they are doing now.



However, both of these issues will resolve themselves going forward. Eventually, the supply chain
disruption will mend, and inflation will decline as supply comes back online.

More importantly, when the Fed does begin the process of "tapering" their bond purchases, yields
historically fall as investors' "risk-preference" shifts from "risk-on" to "risk-off."
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As if always the case with investing, timing, as they say, is everything.

Such is why, particularly with the Fed set to hike rates in 2022, we are looking for our next
opportunity to add duration to our bond portfolios. Moreover, with the equity market grossly

overvalued, we suspect that bonds will provide a chunk of our capital gains over the next
couple of years.

There is little upside to the equity market given current valuations, slowing earnings growth, a
weaker economy, and less liquidity. However, whenever the next recession approaches, yields will
once again likely approach zero.

Got bonds?

RIA Pro Set up your own portfolio today and

start getting actionable intelligence. Sign up now

Portfolio Update

The following is worth repeating:

"While anything is possible in the near term, complacency has returned to the market
very quickly. However, there are numerous reasons to remain mindful of the risks.

e Earnings and profit growth estimates are too high
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Stagflation is becoming more prevalent (weak economic growth and rising inflation)
Inflation indexes are continuing to rise

Economic data is surprising to the downside

Supply chain issues are more persistent than originally believed.

Inventory problems continue unabated

Valuations are high by all measures

Interest rates are rising

"Furthermore, as noted above, there is limited upside as the annual rate of change in
the market declines.”

As | mentioned several times this week on the ReallnvestmentShow broadcast, we have started
the process of reducing portfolio risk by rebalancing positions that have become grossly extended.

Let me be clear. We took profits; we did not sell the entirety of our position. Therefore, our
portfolio allocations are near fully invested. However, our cash position is growing as the
market becomes more aggressively extended.
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I make this clarification for two reasons.

1. Many assume that when | say we are adjusting for risk, that equals selling everyting and
going to cash; and,
2. Risk management is about small moves.

An old axiom is that football is a "game of inches." The same holds in portfolio management. Trying
to throw a "hail mary" on every down will likely wind up costing you the game. Sure, you could
potentially get lucky, but eventually, luck runs out.

As Jim Cramer noted last week when discussing taking profits:

"Bulls get fat, pigs get fat, but hogs get slaughtered.”

It's another old Wall Street axiom that often gets ignored but probably shouldn't be.
Have a great weekend.

By Lance Roberts, CIO

Market & Sector Analysis

Analysis & Stock Screens Exclusively For RIAPro Members
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S&P 500 Tear Sheet
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Performance Analysis
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Technical Composite

The technical overbought/sold gauge comprises several price indicators (RSI, Williams %R, etc.),
measured using "weekly" closing price data. Readings above "80" are considered overbought, and
below "20" are oversold. The current reading is 88.67 out of a possible 100.
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Portfolio Positioning "Fear / Greed" Gauge

Our "Fear/Greed" gauge is how individual and professional investors are "positioning” themselves
in the market based on their equity exposure. From a contrarian position, the higher the allocation
to equities, to more likely the market is closer to a correction than not. The gauge uses weekly
closing data.

NOTE: The Fear/Greed Index measures risk from 0-100. It is a rarity that it reaches levels
above 90. The current reading is 93.6 out of a possible 100.
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Sector Model Analysis & Risk Ranges
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How To Read This Table

e The table compares each sector and market to the S&P 500 index on relative performance.

¢ "MA XVER" is determined by whether the short-term weekly moving average crosses
positively or negatively with the long-term weekly moving average.

e The risk range is a function of the month-end closing price and the "beta" of the sector or
market. (Ranges reset on the 1st of each month)

e Table shows the price deviation above and below the weekly moving averages.
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Weekly Stock Screens

Currently, there are four different stock screens for you to review. The first is S&P 500 based
companies with a "Growth" focus, the second is a "Value" screen on the entire universe of stocks,
and the last are stocks that are "Technically” strong and breaking above their respective 50-dma.

We have provided the yield of each security and a Piotroski Score ranking to help you find
fundamentally strong companies on each screen. (For more on the Piotroski Score - read this

regort.[
S&P 500 Growth Screen
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Next 3-5YrEst 5 yr Hist

P/E using

Company Current Price p— sales Gr Div Yield 12 mo EPS Score
AMAT  Appld Matls Inc 150.13 19.35 9.14 0.64 24.33
AVGO  Broadcom Inc 548.62 15.00 12.40 2.62 23.28
LH Laboratory Cp 284.24 10.56 10.39 0.00 8.80
PAYX Paychex Inc 123.74 1.50 7.31 213 37.50
TMO  Thermo Fisher 639.76 14.00 15.68 0.16 24.93
ADBE  Adobe Systems 674.08 19.06 21.93 0.00 65.64 8.00
CBRE  Cbre Group Inc 105.38 11.00 17.33 0.00 20.83 8.00
DE Deere & Co 350.85 21.19 8.92 1.20 20.33 8.00
GOOG  Alphabet Inc-C 2973.66 26.00 20.46 0.00 28.64 8.00
GOOGL Alphabet Inc-A 2965.35 25.82 20.46 0.00 28.56 8.00
GPC Genuine Parts 133.74 11.96 3.05 2.44 20.14 8.00
IPG Interpublic Grp 35.78 12.61 5.10 3.02 13.55 8.00
IT Gartner Inc -A 330.711 13.50 13.17 0.00 42.08 8.00
NXPI  Nxp Semiconduct 219.26 22.00 -0.89 1.03 24.36 8.00
RHI Robt Half Intl 119.57 21.74 1.32 1.27 25.55 8.00
TER Teradyne Inc 144.59 16.58 14.86 0.28 25.32 8.00
WRB  Berkley (Wr) Cp 79.39 9.00 2.45 0.65 17.68 8.00
WST  West Pharm Svc 433.07 27.65 11.17 0.16 54.75 8.00
AMD Adv Micro Dev 137.50 46.20 24,54 0.00 63.66 7.00
BBY Best Buy 128.61 1.57 4.62 218 11.96 7.00
BRK.B Berkshire Hth-B 287.69 7.00 2.37 0.00 27.56 7.00
CDNS  Cadence Design 179.56 18.17 10.83 0.00 67.76 7.00
CTAS Cintas Corp 440.59 9.70 7.02 0.86 41.68 7.00
EXR Extra Space Stg 198.88 8.30 8.12 2.51 30.74 7.00
JBHT Hunt (Ib) Trans 197.27 15.00 11.22 0.61 31.31 7.00
KLAC  KlaCorp 409.08 16.17 18.21 1.03 25.31 7.00
ODFL  Old Dominion Fl 355.26 27.60 8.59 0.23 43.91 7.00
RSG Republic Svcs 133.54 10.99 1.4 1.38 32.33 7.00
TRMB  Trimble Inc 86.61 10.00 8.20 0.00 37.82 7.00
CHRW  Ch Robinson Wwd 96.05 9.00 5.94 2.12 17.00 6.00
COST Costco Whole Cp 515.62 8.56 9.08 0.61 46.54 6.00
CSCO  Cisco Systems 57.12 7.00 0.57 2.59 19.70 6.00
DRE Duke Realty Cp 56.44 6.74 4,99 1.81 33.20 6.00
J lacobs Engin Gr 141.75 13.15 7.11 0.59 22.36 6.00
LRCX Lam Research 508.73 17.01 12.74 1.00 19.98 6.00
MPC  Marathon Petrol 63.57 23.83 9.12 3.65 244.50 6.00
MPWR  Monolithic Pwr 535.07 25.00 22.24 0.45 122.44 6.00
NVDA  Nvidia Corp 298.01 19.54 21.67 0.05 102.06 6.00
TECH Bio-Techne Cp 495.23 21.00 11.42 0.26 81.18 6.00
TSCO  Tractor Supply 218.07 9.61 12.72 0.95 26.18 6.00
ADP Automatic Data 226.19 12.00 4.98 1.64 36.13 5.00
AME Ametek Inc 140.40 10.81 5.15 0.57 30.79 5.00
FAST Fastenal £8.53 9.00 8.76 1.91 37.76 5.00
HD Home Depot 372.18 9.71 8.53 1.77 26.01 5.00
KR Kroger Co 43.42 8.91 2.86 1.93 12.37 5.00
LOwW Lowes Cos 237.78 14.15 7.63 1.35 22.08 5.00
PLD Prologis Inc 147.87 7.89 15.69 1.70 37.25 5.00
ANET  Arista Networks 523.86 16.72 18.68 0.00 5719 400
NEE Nextera Energy 84.76 8.43 1.77 1.82 33.50 _

Low P/B, High-Value Score, High Dividend Screen
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Ticker Company Cwrrent Price  Pricef Book ROESYrAvg Div Yield Score

GSBD Goldman Sac Bdc 18.69 1.16 11.47 0.63

ASX Ase Tech Hidg 71.22 1.76 11.90 3.01 8
BABB Bab Inc 0.80 198 14.92 5.00 8
ETD Ethan Allen Int 24.28 1.78 10.27 4,12 8
ETRM Equitrans Midst 10.03 1.19 14.90 5.08 8
SAFT Safety Ins Grp 78.98 1.27 11.67 4.56 8
UBCP Utd Bancorp -Ch 14.98 1.29 10.61 3.04 8
WEBA Walgreens Bai 49.51 1.80 19.95 3.86 8
AEP Amer Elec Pwr 83.89 1.88 10.52 3.53 7
AGNC Agnc Investment 16.01 0.92 13.36 8.00 7
BTG B2Gold Corp 4,23 1.58 11.05 3.78 7
CAG Conagra Brands 32.65 1.81 17.59 3.83 7
CFFI C&F Finl Cp 51.74 0.89 11.42 3.00 7
CGBD Tcg Bdc Inc 14.16 0.86 10.56 9.04 7
CZFS Citizens Fin Sv 61.20 1.18 12.74 3.07 7
FFBC First Fin Bc-Oh 24.44 1.05 10.05 3.76 7
FLIC First Long Is 20.94 1.18 10.82 3.82 7
FNLC First Bancp Inc 30.17 1.42 12.14 4,24 7
HPE Hewlett Pkd Ent 15.27 1.17 10.34 3.14 7
HVT Haverty Furnit 31.15 1.95 12.01 3.21 7
IBCP Indep Bk Mich 23.27 1.28 12.91 3.61 7
IP Intl Paper 48.75 1.96 25.04 421 7
JHG Janus Henderson 47.51 1.74 11.18 3.20 i
MBWM Mercantile Bank 35.04 1.26 10.48 3.34 7
NBTB Mbt Bancorp Inc 37.09 1.29 10.24 3.02 7
NHTC Matural Hith Tr 1.57 1.41 26.23 10.56 7
NL NI Inds Inc 6.07 0.83 12.78 3.05 7
NLY Annaly Cap Mgmt 8.52 1.02 12.29 10.33 7
NRIM Morthrim Bcp 45.72 1.20 10.89 3.32 7
PFG Principal Finl 68.46 1.13 11.75 3.68 7
SBsI Southside Bancs 42.41 1.56 10.06 3.11 7
TRST Trustco Bk -Ny 34.16 1.12 10.84 3.99 7
TRTN Triton Intl Ltd 62.13 1.84 14.64 3.67 7
TWO Two Harbors Inv 6.37 0.98 11.75 10.68 7
UGl Ugi Corp 44.23 1.89 11.88 3.12 7

Fundamental Growth Screen
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Ticker

Company

Current Price

MNext 3-5 Yr Est
EP5 Gr rate

5 yr Hist
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12 mo
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Aggressive Growth Strategy

Appld Matls Inc
Broadcom Inc
Thermo Fisher
West Pharm Svc
Alphabet Inc-C
Alphabet Inc-A
Nxp Semiconduct
Robt Half Intl
Deere & Co
Adobe Systems
Teradyne Inc
Gartner Inc -A
Interpublic Grp
Genuine Parts
Chre Group Inc
Adv Micro Dev
0Old Dominion Fl
Cadence Design
Kla Corp

Hunt (1b) Trans
Republic Sves
Meonolithic Pwr
Marathon Petrol
Bio-Techne Cp
Nvidia Corp
Lam Research
Jacobs Engin Gr
Lowes Cos
Automatic Data
Arista Networks

150.13
548.62
639.76
433.07
2,973.66
2,965.35
219.26
119.57
350.85
674.08
144.59
330.71
35.78
133.74
105.38
137.50
355.26
179.56
409.08
197.27
133.54
535.07
63.57
495.23
208.01
598.73
141.75
237.78
226.19
523.86

19.35
15.00
14.00
27.65
26.00
25.82
22,00
21.74
21.19
19.06
16.58
13.50
12.61
11.96
11.00
46.20
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18.17
16.17
15.00
10.99
25.00
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21.00
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17.01
13.15
14.15
12.00
16.72

9.14
12.40
15.68
11.17
20.46
20.46
{0.89)
1.32
8.92
21.93
14.86
13.17
5.10
3.05
17.33
24.54
8.59
10.83
18.21
11.22
1.94
22.24
9.12
11.42
21.67
12.74
7.11
7.63
4.98
18.68

0.64
2.62
0.16
0.16

1.03
1.27
1.20

0.28

3.02
2.44

0.23

1.03
0.61
1.28
0.45
3.65
0.26
0.05
1.00
0.59
1.35
1.64

= Score
24.33
23.28
24.93
54.75 8.00
28.64 8.00
28.56 8.00
24.36 8.00
25.55 8.00
20.33 8.00
65.64 8.00
25.32 8.00
42.08 8.00
13.55 8.00
20.14 8.00
20.83 8.00
63.66 7.00
43.91 7.00
67.76 7.00
2531 7.00
31.31 7.00
32.33 7.00
122.44 6.00
244,50 6.00
81.18 6.00
102.06 6.00
19.98 6.00
22.36 6.00
22.08 5.00
36.13 5.00

s7.19 (1400 ]
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Next3-5YrEst 5 yr Hist P/EFL/ LT

Ticker Current Price Div Yield
EPS Gr rate Sales Gr EPS Gr
LSCC Lattice Semicon 82.04 10.00 0.22 - 12.14 9.00
PAYX Paychex Inc 123.74 7.50 7.31 2.13 4.76 9.00
ADBE Adobe Systems 674.08 19.06 21.93 - 3.36 8.00
FTNT Fortinet Inc 338.40 14.25 19.80 - 8.45 2.00
INFO ths Markit Ltd 127.11 #NSA 9,52 0.63  #NfA 2.00
WST West Pharm Svc 433.07 27.65 11.17 0.16 1.86 2.00
AMD Adv Micro Dev 137.50 46.20 24.54 - 1.25 7.00
CDNS Cadence Design 179.56 18.17 10.83 - 3.80 7.00
CTRE Caretrust Reit 20.16 HNSA 12.86 5.26  #NfA 7.00
EXR Extra Space Stg 198.88 8.30 .12 2.51 3.49 7.00
IRT Indep Realty Tr 24.22 2.00 9.14 1.98 15.14 7.00
LS Life Storage 133.20 3.63 7.03 2.58 7.3 7.00
MAA Mid-Amer Apt Cm 200.48 2.00 6.71 2.05 14.40 7.00
NSA Natl Storage 62.91 9.81 20.89 2.61 2.94 7.00
TNDM Tandem Diabetes 132.51 HNJA 61.93 - H#NSA 7.00
TSLA Tesla Inc 1,229.91 37.50 13.03 - 2.19 7.00
XLNX Xilinx Inc 198.14 #NSA .41 - #NSA 7.00
ADC Agree Rlty Corp 70.04 #N/A 28.47 3.80  #NfA 6.00
CPRT Copart Inc 155.31 #N/A 14.92 - #N/A 6.00
DRE Duke Realty Cp 56.44 6.74 4.99 1.81 485 6.00
EGP Eastgroup Pptys 197.95 2.42 9.82 1.82 3.80 6.00
EXPO Exponent Inc 117.82 HNSA 7.11 0.68  #N/A 6.00
IBKR Interactive Brk 74.57 HNSA 14.99 0.54  #NfA 6.00
MLAB Mesa Labs Inc 312.44 #NSA 9.17 0.20 #NfA 6.00
MPWR Monolithic Pwr 535.07 25.00 22.24 0.45 4.34 6.00
NVDA Nvidia Corp 298.01 19.54 21.67 0.05 437 6.00
PSB Ps Business Pks 176.78 #N/A 1.92 238  #NfA 6.00
REG Regency Ctrs Cp 74.01 0.48 10.70 3.22 2.06 6.00
REXR Rexford Ind Rty 68.03 12.04 27.65 1.41 3.47 6.00
TECH Bio-Techne Cp 495,23 21.00 11.42 0.26 3.4 6.00
CYTK Cytokinetcs Inc 38.97 HNSA (17.05) - #NSA 5.00
ESS Essex Ppty Tr 331.98 2.08 2.72 2.52 £.04 5.00
FDS Factset Resh 443.55 8.50 6.93 0.74 427 5.00
FR First Indl Rlty 59.73 #N/A 4.46 1.81  #NfA 5.00
MSCI Msci Inc-A 661.67 HNSA 10.77 0.63  #NfA 5.00
PLD Prologis Inc 147.87 7.89 15.69 1.70 455 5.00
PSA Public Storage 332.55 6.86 3.47 2.41 3.83 5.00
TYL Tyler Tech Inc 530.64 #NSA 12.20 - #N/A 5.00
ANET Arista Networks 523.86 16.72 18.68 - 3.39 4,00
CPT Camden Ppty Tr 160.52 2.34 5.15 2.07 12.93 4.00
FFIN First Fin Bk-Tx 52.65 #N/A 12.22 1.14  #NfA 4,00
FRT Fed Rlty Inv 126.72 7.47 1.67 3.38 3.29 4.00
LTHM Livent Corp 30.91 47.43 (16.34) - 455 4.00
LXP Lexington Ppty 14.43 HNSA (5.284) 298  #NfA 4.00
SPG Simon Property 165.71 8.74 (2.85) 3.62 1.65 4,00

Portfolio / Client Update

It has been a stellar few weeks in the market. The speculative frenzy quickly returned to the
market, and the fear of a correction has "gone with the wind." However, as noted, the market is
now back into more extreme overbought levels. Therefore, we have started taking profits in
egregiously overbought positions.

As noted last week, there was not much to do in portfolios this week. However, several stocks did
exceptionally well (NVDA, F, AMD, CVS, and AMZN), which boosted the whole portfolio. These
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were also some of the stocks we did reduce slightly to rebalance back to our risk management
sizes.

We also are continuing to watch interest rates closely. While the Fed did proceed with their balance
sheet taper announcement, they avoided discussing rate hikes. That will change as we move into
2022. Both of these actions will slow economic growth leading to a decline in yields. As a result,
we patiently wait for another "buy point" to further increase our bond holdings' duration.

Again, while it may seem counter-intuitive at the moment, the current bout of inflation will turn into
deflation next year as liquidity gets drained from the system. Therefore, we continue to manage the
deflationary side of our portfolio closely.

As noted, while there seems to be minimal risk in the market, don't be misled. There are numerous
risks we are watching that could lead us to reverse course rapidly. Our job remains to protect your
capital first and foremost, but we want to capture gains when we can.

Portfolio Changes

During the past week, we made minor changes to portfolios. In addition, we post all trades in real-
time at RIAPRO.NET.

*** Trading Update ? Equity and Sector Models ***

"As noted earlier this week, with the market back to extreme overbought and extended
levels, and individual names making outsized moves, we are taking some small profits
out of our most egregiously extended positions.

In the equity model, we are reducing CVS Health (CVS) from 3.5% of the portfolio to
3%." - 11/04/21

Equity Model
¢ Reduce CVS from 3.5% to 3.0% of the portfolio.
"The market is now back to extreme overbought and extended levels. As such, we are

now taking some small profits out of our most egregiously extended positions.

In the equity model, we are taking some profits in F, NVDA, ALB, and NFLX back to
model weights. We are also selling all of SBUX after it violated our stop levels.

In the sector model, we are reducing LIT by 0.5% as it is overbought like ALB. We
remain decently overweight in the basic materials sector.” - 11/02/21

Equity Model

¢ Reduce to model weight F, NVDA, ALB, and NFLX
¢ Sell 100% of SBUX

ETF Model

e Reduce LIT by 0.5% of the portfolio weight.


https://simplevisor.com/

As always, our short-term concern remains the protection of your portfolio. Accordingly, we remain
focused on the differentials between underlying fundamentals and market over-valuations.

Lance Roberts, CIO

THE REAL 401k PLAN MANAGER

A Conservative Strategy For Long-Term Investors

Find it in the Retirement section
of our website. Find It Here

Attention: The 401k plan manager will no longer appear in the newsletter in the next couple
of weeks. However, the link to the website will remain for your convenience. Be sure to
bookmark it in your browser.
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Commentary

The bull market continued again this week, pushing into more extreme overbought territory. While
there is little reason to be concerned about a more significant correction at this juncture, a period of
weakness would not be surprising. With the mutual fund distribution season approaching, such
could weigh on the markets in the first two weeks of December. However, such would set the
market up for the traditional "Santa Claus" rally.

Therefore, if you have taken no action over the last couple of weeks, we suggest rebalancing your
holdings and reducing portfolio risk. Most likely, your equity exposure is above target allocations,
with bonds under-allocated. In the short term, we suggest maintaining exposures in plan
portfolios but continue putting new contributions back into cash or stable value holdings
for now.

While we have not removed international, emerging, small and mid-cap funds from the allocation
model, we suggest avoiding these areas for now and moving those allocations to domestic large-
cap.

If you are close to retirement or are concerned about a pickup in volatility, there is nothing wrong
with being underweight equities. However, there is likely not a lot of upside in markets heading into
next year.

Model Descriptions

Understand your allocation options:

|| CORE STRATEGY Il TACTICAL STRATEGY FIXED INCOME

The core strategy consists of holdings that are The tactical strategy consists of holdings which The fixed income strategy is designed to both take
based on market fundamentals, valuations, and based on the short- to intermediate-term trends of advantage of changes in interest rate and inflation
long-term market trends. These are holding that the market. As macro-economic, monetary and expectations, but also deliver a lower degree of
should be considered “long-term” investments and fiscal policy, and investor psychology impacts volatility to the overall portfolio. The primary focus of
should primarily track the benchmark index over markets, the holdings in the tactical strategy will the fixed-income portfolio is to protect capital,

time. The turnover of the portfolio should be shift to take advantage of market rotations. generate income, and lower overall portfolio volatility.
extremely low with the exception of rebalancing Importantly, this portion of the portfolio can move to

periods due to market gyrations all cash if needed to reduce risk in the event of a

market downturn

Choose The Model That Flts Your Goals



2. Choose the financial strategy that best fits your retirement goals and let RIA do all the work for you:

Current Target

Model Allocations

Asset Class

Risky

Aggressive
Growth

100% Stocks
0% Bonds

A portfolio that is
100% exposed to
stocks for
investors seeking
to obtain
“benformance”.
This portfolio is
most suitable for
younger investors
with a long-term
time horizon to
retirement.

Growth

80% Stocks
20% Bonds

For investors still
wating more
growth from their
portfolio, but with
a sligntly lower risk
profile the addition
of fixed income
lowers overall
volatility. This
portfolio is suitable
for investors with a
10-20 year time
horizon to
retirement.

Balanced

60% Stocks
40% Bonds

40%

40%

20%

Investors seeking
a more
conservative
approach that will
track a balanced
index may find the
balanced. With
lower volatility, but
with a growth
component, the
portfolio is suitable
for investors 10-15
years to
retirement_

Conservative

40% Stocks
60% Bonds

For those
approaching
retirement and are
more (<10 years)
concerned about
capital
preservation over
growth the
conservative
model may be
useful. with a
lower exposure to
stocks, volatility is
reduced and shold
protect portfolios
against potential
market
drawdowns.

Ultra
Conservative

20% Stocks
80% Bonds

For investors
rapidly
approaching
retirement, where
funds will be rolled
out of company
retirement plans,
an ultra-
conservative
model may be
useful in ensuring
capital protection.
Useful for
individuals within
24-months of
retirement.

Conservative

Fixed Income
Only

0% Stocks
100% Bonds

For individuals
within 12-months
of retirement, an
all fixed income
portfolio may be
appropriate to
protect capital
before the roll-over
process. If your
window to
retirement is
longer than 12-
months, the Ultra-
Conservative
model may be
more appropriate.

CORE STRATEGY
Large Cap Blend (Ex. S&P 500

Index)
Large Cap Growth
Large Cap Value

Large Cap Dividend

Mid Cap Growth
Mid Cap Value
Small Cap Blend

25

10

10

15

20

20

TACTICAL STRATEGY
International Growth

International Value
International Blend
Emerging Markets
Real Estate
Commodities
FIXED INCOME

10

10

Short Term Core
Intermedia Core
Global Fixed

High Yield Bond

Inflation Protected

as
30

25

|

Retirement Reserves/Stable Value

5 Year Standard Deviation 15.8 137 98 G 44 3
5 Year Annual Return 16.7 138 10.7 79 58 34
5 Year Maximun Drawdown -34.3 -30.2 -24.5 -16.7 -1.2 -8.2

If you need help after reading the alert, do not hesitate to contact me.
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Or, let us manage it for you automatically.

Tired of trying to self-manage your 401k plan?

do it for you. Get started now

401k Model Performance Analysis

Model performance is a two-asset model of stocks and bonds relative to the weighting changes
made each week in the newsletter. Such is strictly for informational and educational purposes only,
and one should not rely on it for any reason. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results.
Use at your own risk and peril.
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Portfolio vs Benchmark Statistics 60/40 Benchmark vs Risk Adjusted 60/40 Allocation
Number of Up Years 12 350000
Number of Down Years 2
Best One Year Return of Benchmark 22.41% 300000
Best One Year Return of Model 20.13%
Worst One Year Return of Benchmark -16.73%
Worst One Year Return of Model -9.79% 250000
Benchmark Return 2007 - Present 171.16%
Model Return 2007 - Present 213.32% 200000
Total Alpha Generated 42.17%
Mean Annual Return of Benchmark 7.80% 150000
Mean Annual Return of Model B8.81%
Beta of Model vs Benchmark 0.87 100000 V\‘\/\/\/“/’
Jensens Alpha 1.91%
Sharpe Ratio 0.29 50000
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Have a great week!
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